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In collaboration with the Republican Scientific-

Practical Center of Sport developed a program 

of anti-doping education and knowledge 

control for sports medicine doctors

Educational programs

Content:

 Anti-doping educational program

 Doctors Educational Guidelines (methodological 

materials)

 Testing (computer)

 Situational tasks

Anti-doping promotion among students

In the instructive and methodological letters of the Ministry of Education of the

Republic of Belarus on the organization of physical education, physical culture and

sports and mass events with the students of Institutions of General secondary

education, secondary special and vocational education for the 2017/2018 academic year

included recommendations for the prevention of doping in the context of events to

create a healthy lifestyle.



THE YOUNG PLAY FAIR

Educational Package for Olympic Reserve Colleges in Belarus



THE YOUNG PLAY FAIR! 

The complex includes:

• 4 psychological training

• 2 seminars

• 3 controlled debates

• board game

• 15 psychological games

• the final event

In collaboration with the BSUPC a wide

range of activities was organized; a set

of materials for realization complex of

events in ORC was created; education

of ORC specialist was provided; the

complex was implemented in the

colleges

ACHIEVEMENTS:

The complex was conducted in all ORCs and branches (11 institutions)

Participated over 900 athletes (planned 600)

Famous athletes enthusiastically took part in the project

On the complex realization made educational film and a social movie



Use of interactive forms of work allows to raise awareness

and level of anti-doping education of athletes, promoting a

positive image of NADA and a conscious rejection of doping

among athletes and coaches. In collaboration with the NOC

of Belarus NADA implemented Outreach into the practice at

major sports events. Outreach attended over 1120 people.

Outreach



All the necessary information for
athletes, coaches or doctors is
provided at the Agency's website

The Agency's specialists rapidly answer
questions which can be asked via the
feedback form. For 2017 has been
processed 79 request

English version of the website is
functioning

For ease of consultation Viber
number is available 24 hours a day

Information on the Agency's activities is
available through the social networks

Awareness

Statistics shows an increase in the website attendance.

For 12 months the site visited   17168 users.

48.2% of the visitors used the search engines, 33.7% have visited  the website directly and 3.16% entered the 

site from social networks.

Mostly for visiting the site use a PC - 61.3% of visitors, smartphones - 33.7%, tablets - 4.99%.

The most visited is home page - 12 447 visits, the second is a tub  "Beware of doping" - 3 976 visits,  the third is 

a list of suspended athletes  - 3 068 visits.

The most active visitors of the site at the age of 25-34 years old - 44.3%, 18-24 years old - 21%, 45-54 years old -

14%.



 In February 2017 between NADA and

LLC "Laboratory of Medical

Information Technologies "Element"

was signed an agreement for the

development, implementation and

maintenance of the service.

 The service allows users to determine

the presence of prohibited substances

in medicinal products of Belarusian

and Russian production.

During the functioning the service

visited 2 470 users.

Medication checking service

1842

116

357

12926

Users

athletes

coaches

doctors

parents

other



 The implementation of the cooperation agreement with the anti-doping organization

in the UK (UKAD) completed. This cooperation increased knowledge and practical

experience of Agency staff, as evidenced by high-quality professional activities of

the Agency.

 In cooperation with Polish Anti-doping Agency and iNADO the staff of NADA took

part in the anti-doping programs at the World games 2017 for the purpose of

increasing experience of conducting testing program during major international

sports events.

 NADA staff participated in creating the Russian version of the Сode Сompliance

Questionnaire User Guide on the results of activity of anti-doping organizations.

WADA expressed gratitude to the staff of NADA.

 Presents a questionnaire on the status of compliance with the WADA Code, reports

in the Council of Europe and UNESCO on the implementation of the commitments of

the Republic of Belarus the anti-doping conventions

 Cooperation with international and national federations and WADA accredited anti-

doping laboratories in Warsaw and Dresden

Cooperation



Agency’s staff participated in:

iNADO annual seminar;

WADA symposium;

the meeting of the monitoring group and the special Committee on

cooperation with WADA;

the legal seminars of the Council of Europe organized by French Anti-Doping

Agency (AFLD) with iNADO;

VI session of the Conference of parties to the UNESCO International

Convention against doping in sport;

Cooperation

IV WADA symposium on the issuance of permission for therapeutic use;

meeting of the Advisory group on the formation of the Monitoring group of

the Council of Europe (meeting took place in Minsk with support of the

Ministry of sport and tourism of Belarus and NADA);

meeting of the working and steering groups in the framework of the

cooperation agreement between UKAD and NADA.



At the funds of JSC

”Abroniks“ was filmed social

videos with the participation

of famous athletes to support

clean sport.

Cooperation

Between NADA Belarus and JSC ”Abroniks“ was signed sponsorship

agreement. The sponsorship fully covers the need for high-quality bottled

water is necessary for testing the athletes in 2017.

Such cooperation allows not only to carry out activities on prevention of

doping in sport, but also to save significant budget funds.



LEGAL SUPPORT OF ACTIVITY OF THE AGENCY

.

The main directions of legal work

Making reasonable proposals 

for improvement of legislation

Proposals in the 

framework of the 

Interdepartmental 

coordinating Anti-

Doping Council

Cooperation with WADA on the 

implementation of the provisions of the 

World Anti-Doping Code in national 

legislation

Proposals to change the draft 

Law of the Republic of Belarus 

”the law on physical culture and 

sport “ and Regulations about 

anti-doping rules of the Republic 

of Belarus

Improving the legal 

work of the Agency

Developed draft version of the  Decree 

of the President of the Republic of 

Belarus,

which provides for comprehensive 

regulation of anti-doping issues in 

sport, as well as the rationale for it



The work on developing of quality management 

system in accordance with the requirements of STB 

ISO 9001-2015

The Agency has

implemented a quality

management system in

accordance with the

requirements of STB ISO 9001-

2015.

Implementation of the quality 

management system was 

highly appreciated by UKAD 

experts



Total number of urine and blood samples for 

2017

National testing program
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641

151

Total number of samples In 2017 was planned to take 

1 000 samples. Due to 

insufficient financing was 

taken  only 792 samples

(79.2 % ).



71,0%

29,0%

The ratio of out-of-competition control to the 

in-competition control in 2017

National program

out-of-competition control

in-competition control

Doping tests

WADA recommended ratio 70% - out-of-competition

control, 30% - in-competition control.



REPORT 

The NUMBER of 

SAMPLES in 2017

National program

№ Пробы
1 

квартал

2 

квартал

3 

квартал

4 

квартал
Итого

1.
Total number of 

samples
210 298 112 172 792

2.
The number of 

urine samples

185

(88%)

267

(90%)

76

(67,5%)

113

(65,7%)

641

(81%)

3.
The number of 

blood samples

25

(12%)

31

(10%)

36

(32,5%)

59 

(34,3%)

151

(19%)

4. Taken in ORC
31

(15%)

17

(5,6%)

21

(19%)

52

(30%)

121 

(15%)

5.
Athletes under  

23 years old age

147

(70%)

128

(42,5%)

59

(53%)

76

(44%)

410

(52%)

6.
Taken in Olympic 

sports

210

(100%)

277

(93%)

106

(94,6%)

165 

(96%)

758

(96%)

7.
Taken in non-

Olympic sports
---

21

(7%)

6

(5,4%)

7

(4%)

34

(4%)

8.
Taken in summer 

sports

172

(82%)

297

(99,6%)

101

(90%)

121

(70,3%)

691

(87%)

9.
Taken in winter 

sports

38

(18%)

1

(0,4%)

11

(10%)

51

(29,7%)

101

(13%)

10.
The number of 

samples taken on 

the budget

206

(98%)

277

(93%)

112

(100%)

171

(100%)

767

(97%)

11.
Taken by extra 

budgetary

4

(2%)

21

(7%)
--- ---

25

(3%)

12. In-competition 
92

(44%)

89

(30%)

50

(45%)
---

231

(29%)

13. Out-of-competition 
118

(56%)

209

(70%)

62

(55%)

172

(100%)

561

(71%)

14.
Taken from the 

National Teams

118

(56%)

216

(72%)

63

(56%)

70

(41%)

467

(59%)

15.
The number of 

extra tests 

(GHRF''s, ESA's)

37 ESA’s

34

GHRF’s

1 ABP

24 GH

54 ESA’s

47 

GHRF’s

11 ABP

20 GH

11 ESA’s

16

GHRF’s

11 ABP

25 GH

44 ESA’s

31 

GHRF’s

59 GH

146 

ESA’s

128 

GHRF’s

23 ABP

128 GH



National Registered Testing Pool 2018

Freestyle wrestling: 4

Greco-Roman wrestling: 2

Boxing: 3

Biathlon: 5

Cycling: 3

Canoe/Kayak: 5

Rowing: 4

Skating: 3

Modern pentathlon: 1

Artistic gymnastics: 1

Cross‐Country skiing: 1

Track and field athletics: 16

Swimming: 4

Weightlifting: 8

Freestyle skiing: 3

Total: 63 athletes, 15 sports

The information of the 

National Registered Testing 

Pool  2018 was provided to 

WADA in the 4th quarter 

2017.



ORC

CYORSS (Children and Youth Olympic Reserve Sport School)

National teams

not in the registered list

TOTAL:

5

1

2

11

Total number of athletes who have violated 

anti-doping rules in 2017



The number of anti-doping rules violation cases

(kinds of sports) in 2017

0 1 2 3 4 5

Track and Field Athletics

Canoe/Kayak

Thai Boxing (Muay Thai)



Types of anti-doping rules violations by Athletes 

in 2017

0

1

2

3

4

5 Anabolic agents (S1)

Diuretics and

masking agents (S5)

Adverse analytical

findings in

hematological

passport



The work of the Disciplinary Anti-Doping Commission

in 2017

Number of DAC

decisions

Total decisions:

10

• 2 – concealment

• 3 – special substances

• 5 – anabolic steroid



Statistics on missed tests and cases of failure to provide whereabouts

information in 2017

Number of warnings made by NADA for

missed tests

Number of warnings made by IF for missed

tests

Number of warnings made by NADA for

failure to provide whereabouts information

in the ADAMS system

Number of cases of failure to provide

whereabouts information in the ADAMS

system and missed tests that were not

counted as violations

Total:

24

9

3

10

2



NADA TUE Commission decisions statistics in 2017

Number of TUEs issued

Issuance of TUEs is

not required

Total

applications:

13

2

11
Substances for which TUEs

were issued:

1. Peptide hormones, growth factors,

related substances, and mimetics (S. 2)

2. Hormone and metabolic modulators (S.4).

3. Narcotics (S. 7)

4. Glucocorticoid (S.9)



Number of anonymous reports of possible anti-doping rule 

violations in 2017

Number of reports on

which  anti-doping rule

violations information

was not confirmed

Number of the  reports

under investigation

Total 

anonymous 

reports:

16

12

4


