National Anti Doping Agency of the Republic of Belarus Annual report 2017

Educational events 2017



Educational programs

In collaboration with the Republican Scientific-Practical Center of Sport developed a program of anti-doping education and knowledge control for sports medicine doctors Content:

- Content:
- Anti-doping educational program
- Doctors Educational Guidelines (methodological materials)
- Testing (computer)
- Situational tasks



Anti-doping promotion among students

In the instructive and methodological letters of the Ministry of Education of the Republic of Belarus on the organization of physical education, physical culture and sports and mass events with the students of Institutions of General secondary education, secondary special and vocational education for the 2017/2018 academic year included recommendations for the prevention of doping in the context of events to create a healthy lifestyle.

THE YOUNG PLAY FAIR

Educational Package for Olympic Reserve Colleges in Belarus



THE YOUNG PLAY FAIR!

In collaboration with the BSUPC a wide range of activities was organized; a set of materials for realization complex of events in ORC was created; education of ORC specialist was provided; the complex was implemented in the colleges

The complex includes:

- 4 psychological training
- 2 seminars
- 3 controlled debates
- board game
- 15 psychological games
- the final event

ACHIEVEMENTS:

The complex was conducted in all ORCs and branches (11 institutions) Participated over 900 athletes (planned 600) Famous athletes enthusiastically took part in the project On the complex realization made educational film and a social movie



Outreach

Use of interactive forms of work allows to raise awareness and level of anti-doping education of athletes, promoting a positive image of NADA and a conscious rejection of doping among athletes and coaches. In collaboration with the NOC of Belarus NADA implemented Outreach into the practice at major sports events. Outreach attended over 1120 people.



Awareness



All the necessary information for athletes, coaches or doctors is provided at the Agency's website

The Agency's specialists rapidly answer questions which can be asked via the feedback form. For 2017 has been processed 79 request

English version of the website is functioning

Solution Viber Number is available 24 hours a day

Information on the Agency's activities is available through the social networks



Statistics shows an increase in the website attendance.

For 12 months the site visited 17168 users.

48.2% of the visitors used the search engines, 33.7% have visited the website directly and 3.16% entered the site from social networks.

Mostly for visiting the site use a PC - 61.3% of visitors, smartphones - 33.7%, tablets - 4.99%.

The most visited is home page - 12 447 visits, the second is a tub "Beware of doping" - 3 976 visits, the third is a list of suspended athletes - 3 068 visits.

The most active visitors of the site at the age of 25-34 years old - 44.3%, 18-24 years old - 21%, 45-54 years old - 14%.

Medication checking service







- In February 2017 between NADA and LLC "Laboratory of Medical Information Technologies "Element" was signed an agreement for the development, implementation and maintenance of the service.
- The service allows users to determine the presence of prohibited substances in medicinal products of Belarusian and Russian production.
- During the functioning the service visited 2 470 users.



Users



Cooperation

- The implementation of the cooperation agreement with the anti-doping organization in the UK (UKAD) completed. This cooperation increased knowledge and practical experience of Agency staff, as evidenced by high-quality professional activities of the Agency.
- In cooperation with Polish Anti-doping Agency and iNADO the staff of NADA took part in the anti-doping programs at the World games 2017 for the purpose of increasing experience of conducting testing program during major international sports events.
- NADA staff participated in creating the Russian version of the Code Compliance Questionnaire User Guide on the results of activity of anti-doping organizations. WADA expressed gratitude to the staff of NADA.
- Presents a questionnaire on the status of compliance with the WADA Code, reports in the Council of Europe and UNESCO on the implementation of the commitments of the Republic of Belarus the anti-doping conventions
- Cooperation with international and national federations and WADA accredited antidoping laboratories in Warsaw and Dresden

Cooperation

Agency's staff participated in:

iNADO annual seminar;

WADA symposium;

the meeting of the monitoring group and the special Committee on cooperation with WADA;

the legal seminars of the Council of Europe organized by French Anti-Doping Agency (AFLD) with iNADO;

VI session of the Conference of parties to the UNESCO International Convention against doping in sport;

IV WADA symposium on the issuance of permission for therapeutic use;

meeting of the Advisory group on the formation of the Monitoring group of the Council of Europe (meeting took place in Minsk with support of the Ministry of sport and tourism of Belarus and NADA);

meeting of the working and steering groups in the framework of the cooperation agreement between UKAD and NADA.

Cooperation



Between NADA Belarus and JSC "Abroniks" was signed sponsorship agreement. The sponsorship fully covers the need for high-quality bottled water is necessary for testing the athletes in 2017.



At the funds of JSC "Abroniks" was filmed social videos with the participation of famous athletes to support clean sport.



Such cooperation allows not only to carry out activities on prevention of doping in sport, but also to save significant budget funds.

LEGAL SUPPORT OF ACTIVITY OF THE AGENCY



The work on developing of quality management system in accordance with the requirements of STB ISO 9001-2015

TheAgencyhasimplementedaqualitymanagementsysteminaccordancewiththerequirementsofSTBISO2015.

Implementation of the quality management system was highly appreciated by UKAD experts

NATIONAL CONFORMITY APPROVAL SYSTEM OF THE REPUBLIC OF BELARES The accredited certification body of Quality Management Systems State Educational Institution «Republican Institute for Higher Educations 15, Moskovshaya str., Minsk, 220007, Republic of Belaras, office \$1%, c. 226-35-81 (certificate of accreditation No BY/112 080.03, date of registration 14.08.2009) Registered in the Register for BY/112 05.01. 080 05782 Registration date October 27, 2017 Expiry date October 27, 2020 This Certificate of Compliance is issued to the Institution «National Anti-Doping Agency of Belarus» (TIN 190682789) office 202, 302-305, 109B Pobediteley avenue. Minsk, 220020, Republic of Belarus and attest that the Quality Management System other activities in the field of physical culture and sports (provision of services in testing, results management, conducting hearings, therapeutic use exemptions and doping prevention) meets the requirements of STB ISO 9001-2015



Total number of urine and blood samples for 2017

National testing program

641 700 600 500 **400** 300 151 200 100 0 Number of urine samples Number of blood samples

Total number of samples

In 2017 was planned to take 1 000 samples. Due to insufficient financing was taken only 792 samples

(79.2%).

Doping tests

WADA recommended ratio 70% - out-of-competition control, 30% - in-competition control.

The ratio of out-of-competition control to the in-competition control in 2017 National program



out-of-competition control

in-competition control

REPORT The NUMBER of SAMPLES in 2017 National program

	N⁰	Пробы	1 квартал	2 квартал	3 квартал	4 квартал	Итого	
	1.	Total number of samples	210	298	112	172	792	
	2.	The number of urine samples	185 (88%)	267 (90%)	76 (67,5%)	113 (65,7%)	641 (81%)	
	3.	The number of blood samples	25 (12%)	31 (10%)	36 (32,5%)	59 (34,3%)	151 (19%)	
	4.	Taken in ORC	31 (15%)	17 (5,6%)	21 (19%)	52 (30%)	121 (15%)	
	5.	Athletes under 23 years old age	147 (70%)	128 (42,5%)	59 (53%)	76 (44%)	410 (52%)	
	6.	Taken in Olympic sports	210 (100%)	277 (93%)	106 (94,6%)	165 (96%)	758 (96%)	
	7.	Taken in non- Olympic sports		21 (7%)	6 (5,4%)	7 (4%)	34 (4%)	
	8.	Taken in summer sports	172 (82%)	297 (99,6%)	101 (90%)	121 (70,3%)	691 (87%)	
	9.	Taken in winter sports	38 (18%)	1 (0,4%)	<u> 11</u> (10%)	51 (29,7%)	`101 (13%)	
	10.	The number of samples taken on the budget	206 (98%)	277 (93%)	112 (100%)	171 (100%)	767 (97%)	
	11.	Taken by extra budgetary	4 (2%)	21 (7%)			25 (3%)	
	12.	In-competition	92 (44%)	89 (30%)	50 (45%)		231 (29%)	
	13.	Out-of-competition	118 (56%)	209 (70%)	62 (55%)	172 (100%)	561 (71%)	
	14.	Taken from the National Teams	118 (56%)	216 (72%)	63 (56%)	70 (41%)	467 (59%)	
	15.	The number of extra tests (GHRF''s, ESA's)	37 ESA's 34 GHRF's 1 ABP 24 GH			44 ESA's 31 GHRF's 59 GH	146 ESA's 128 GHRF's 23 ABP 128 GH	

National Registered Testing Pool 2018

Freestyle wrestling: 4 Greco-Roman wrestling: 2 Boxing: 3 Biathlon: 5 Cycling: 3 Canoe/Kayak: 5 **Rowing: 4** Skating: 3 Modern pentathlon: 1 **Artistic gymnastics: 1 Cross-Country skiing: 1** Track and field athletics: 16 Swimming: 4 Weightlifting: 8 **Freestyle skiing: 3 Total: 63 athletes, 15 sports**

The information of the National Registered Testing Pool 2018 was provided to WADA in the 4th quarter 2017.

Total number of athletes who have violated anti-doping rules in 2017



- CYORSS (Children and Youth Olympic Reserve Sport School)
- National teams
- not in the registered list

The number of anti-doping rules violation cases (kinds of sports) in 2017





0

Track and Field Athletics

araricares



The work of the Disciplinary Anti-Doping Commission in 2017



Statistics on missed tests and cases of failure to provide whereabouts information in 2017



Number of warnings made by NADA for missed tests

Number of warnings made by IF for missed tests

Number of warnings made by NADA for failure to provide whereabouts information in the ADAMS system

Number of cases of failure to provide whereabouts information in the ADAMS system and missed tests that were not counted as violations

NADA TUE Commission decisions statistics in 2017

Number of TUEs issued

Total applications: 13

11



Issuance of TUEs is not required

Substances for which TUEs were issued:

 Peptide hormones, growth factors, related substances, and mimetics (S. 2)
 Hormone and metabolic modulators (S.4).
 Narcotics (S. 7)

4. Glucocorticoid (S.9)

Number of anonymous reports of possible anti-doping rule violations in 2017



Number of reports on which anti-doping rule violations information was not confirmed

Number of the reports under investigation

